Table 5. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Population estimates by type

of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, first half of 2006

Total population Any coverage Agg\,%r:;/gf Public only Uninsured
Population characteristics Number in thousands
Total2 292,947 242,560 184,682 57,878 50,387
Total under age 652 257,443 207,392 167,227 40,165 50,051
Age in years
Under 4 16,100 15,050 8,621 6,430 1,050
4-6 11,914 10,674 6,797 3,876 1,240
7-12 24,380 21,513 14,258 7,256 2,867
13-17 21,483 18,528 12,857 5,671 2,955
Total under 18 73,878 65,765 42,532 23,233 8,112
18 3,837 3,089 2,293 795 748
19-24 24,205 15,763 13,011 2,752 8,442
25-29 19,826 13,875 12,022 1,853 5,951
30-34 18,916 13,766 12,457 1,309 5,150
35-54 85,727 69,051 62,102 6,949 16,676
55-64 31,054 26,083 22,809 3,274 4,971
65 and over 35,505 35,168 17,455 17,713 337
Employment statusP
Employed 144,998 117,170 108,844 8,326 27,827
Not employed 81,908 66,951 38,613 28,339 14,956
Sex
Male 143,393 115,840 90,892 24,948 27,553
Female 149,555 126,720 93,790 32,930 22,835



Race/ethnicity

Total Hispanic or Latino 43,077 28,317 16,219 12,098 14,760
Total black, single race 35,540 28,479 17,504 10,975 7,061
Total white, single race 193,917 169,113 138,312 30,801 24,804

Total Asian/Pacific

Slander. sinle race 13,477 11,150 9,076 2,074 2,327
rT;gZ"SOther races/multiple 6,037 5,502 3,571 1,930 1,435
Census region

Northeast 54,178 46,721 37,188 9,533 7,457
Midwest 64,867 56,899 46,168 10,732 7,068
South 106,015 84,481 62,148 22,333 21,534
West 67,886 54,459 39,178 15,281 13,428

a Includes persons with unknown employment status and matrital status.
b For individuals age 16 and over.
— Sample size too small to produce reliable estimates.

Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical
Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2006.



Table E. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Standard errors by type of
coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, first half of 2006
Corresponds to Table 5

Any coverage Any private coverage Public only Uninsured
Population characteristics Standard error in thousands
Total2 5,817 4,864 1,733 1,648
Total under age 652 5,253 4,576 1,406 1,638
Age in years
Under 4 568 413 344 102
4-6 474 388 228 128
7-12 792 626 371 224
13-17 679 562 291 221
Total under 18 1,971 1,494 922 473
18 193 176 89 83
19-24 765 695 195 410
25-29 681 632 165 369
30-34 624 600 126 295
35-54 1,874 1,790 328 660
55-64 850 798 211 266
65 and over 1,082 719 706 59
Employment statusP
Employed 3,053 2,896 403 955
Not employed 1,705 1,179 933 571
Sex
Male 2,910 2,506 814 896

Female 3,038 2,486 1,030 874



Race/ethnicity

Total Hispanic or Latino 1,574 1,124 680
Total black, single race 1,626 1,089 679
Total white, single race 4,379 3,901 1,160
rTaO(;[:I Asian/Pacific Islander, single 867 718 279
Total other races/multiple races 582 391 270
Census region

Northeast 2,065 1,888 727
Midwest 2,993 2,572 770
South 3,400 2,785 979
West 2,957 2,256 1,014

906
416

995

332

183

484
637
1,195

867

a Includes persons with unknown employment status and marital status.
b For individuals age 16 and over.
— Sample size too small to produce reliable estimates.

Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical
Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2006.



Table 2. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population under age 65: Percent by type
of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, first half of 2006

Private Public only Uninsured

Total population
Population characteristics (in thousands) Percent distribution
Total2 257,443 65.0 15.6 19.4
Employment statusP
Employed 139,337 75.6 4.4 20.0
Not employed 52,178 47.3 24.6 28.1
Sex
Male 128,208 64.6 14.0 21.4
Female 129,235 65.3 17.2 17.5
Race/ethnicity
Total Hispanic or Latino 40,762 38.7 254 35.9
Total black, single race 32,592 50.9 27.5 21.6
Total white, single race 165,292 74.3 10.8 15.0
Total Asian/Pacific Islander, single race 12,306 70.6 11.2 18.2
Total other races/multiple races 6,491 52.7 25.2 22.0
Race/ethnicity and Sex
Hispanic or Latino Male 21,116 38.4 22.6 39.0
Black Male, single race 15,369 50.1 24.9 25.0
White Male, single race 82,800 74.0 9.7 16.3
Asian/Pacific Islander male, single race 5,974 70.7 10.3 18.9
Other races/multiple race male 2,950 52.9 22.9 24.2
Hispanic or Latino Female 19,646 39.1 28.4 32.5
Black Female, single race 17,223 51.6 29.9 18.6
White Female, single race 82,493 74.5 11.9 13.6
Asian/Pacific Islander female, single 6,332 70.5 119 176

race

Other races/multiple race female 3,541 52.6 27.1 20.3



Marital statusb
Married
Widowed
Divorced
Separated
Never married
Metropolitan statistical area (MSA)
MSA
Non-MSA
Census region
Northeast
Midwest

South

West

101,576
3,289
21,136
4,410

62,092

216,239

41,203

47,149
56,998
92,901

60,394

77.3

59.3

60.3

45.7

56.4

65.9

60.2

70.7

73.2

60.2

60.0

5.9

19.0

12.3

21.0

14.4

15.0

19.0

13.6

12.9

16.7

18.0

16.8

21.7

27.4

33.3

29.2

19.2

20.9

15.7

13.9

23.1

22.0

a Includes persons with unknown employment status and matrital status.

b For individuals age 16 and over.

Note: Percents may not add to 100 because of rounding

Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical

Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2006



Table B. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population under age 65: Standard errors
by type of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, first half of 2006
Corresponds to Table 2

Private Public only Uninsured
Population characteristics Standard error
Total2 0.66 0.43 0.43
Employment statusP
Employed 0.54 0.24 0.49
Not employed 0.98 0.79 0.75
Sex
Male 0.71 0.44 0.51
Female 0.70 0.52 0.46
Race/ethnicity
Total Hispanic or Latino 1.31 1.04 0.96
Total black, single race 1.06 1.01 0.88
Total white, single race 0.73 0.48 0.47
Total Asian/Pacific Islander, single race 2.60 1.37 2.14
Total other races/multiple races 2.73 2.56 2.25
Race/ethnicity and Sex
Hispanic or Latino Male 1.42 1.00 1.18
Black Male, single race 1.36 1.08 1.26
White Male, single race 0.79 0.49 0.61
Asian/Pacific Islander male, single race 2.75 1.43 2.21
Other races/multiple race male 3.26 2.63 3.16
Hispanic or Latino Female 1.46 1.37 1.14
Black Female, single race 1.34 1.25 0.90
White Female, single race 0.80 0.58 0.52
Asian/Pacific Islander female, single race 2.86 1.72 2.49

Other races/multiple race female 3.28 3.28 2.46



Marital statusb
Married
Widowed
Divorced
Separated
Never married
Metropolitan statistical area (MSA)
MSA

Non-MSA
Census region
Northeast
Midwest

South

West

0.59

2.61

1.18

2.85

0.95

0.75

1.62

1.49

1.27

1.05

1.40

0.32

2.20

0.75

1.89

0.52

0.46

1.25

1.24

0.94

0.58

0.92

0.54

231

1.09

242

0.78

0.49

1.08

0.83

0.82

0.73

0.93

a Includes persons with unknown employment status and matrital status.

b For individuals age 16 and over.

Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical

Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2006



Table 3. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Percent by type of coverage
and perceived health status, United States, first half of 2006

Private Public only Uninsured

Total population
Population characteristics (in thousands) Percent distribution
Total under age 652 257,443 65.0 15.6 19.4
Total age 65 and over2 35,505 49.2 49.9 0.9
Perceived health status, under age 65
Excellent 87,667 69.4 14.5 16.1
Very good 81,785 69.0 12.2 18.8
Good 62,326 60.9 16.3 22.8
Fair 19,199 48.9 25.3 25.7
Poor 6,130 39.8 38.9 214
Perceived health status, age 65 and over
Excellent 5,947 60.2 39.1 *0.7
Very good 9,764 54.1 44.8 1.1
Good 10,754 49.5 49.7 *0.8
Fair 6,124 37.2 61.5 *1.4
Poor 2,642 34.5 64.8 *0.7

a Includes persons with unknown employment status and marital status.
* Relative standard error is greater than or equal to 30 percent.
Note: Percents may not add to 100 because of rounding

Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical
Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2006.



Table C. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Standard errors by type of
coverage and perceived health status, United States, first half of 2006
Corresponds to Table 3

Private Public only Uninsured
Population characteristics Standard error
Total under age 652 0.66 0.43 0.43
Total age 65 and over2 1.32 1.29 0.17
Perceived health status, under age 65
Excellent 0.92 0.60 0.60
Very good 0.88 0.52 0.63
Good 0.89 0.58 0.69
Fair 1.44 1.12 1.08
Poor 2.23 2.13 1.77
Perceived health status, age 65 and over
Excellent 2.44 2.36 *0.31
Very good 1.99 1.96 0.33
Good 2.04 2.00 *0.25
Fair 2.50 251 *0.44
Poor 3.68 3.69 *0.50

a Includes persons with unknown employment status and marital status.
* Relative standard error is greater than or equal to 30 percent.

Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical
Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2006



Table 4. Total population and uninsured persons under age 65: Percent by selected population characteristics,
United States, first half of 2006

Population characteristics

Total population in

Percent distribution

Percent uninsured

Percent distribution
of uninsured

thousands of population population
Total2 257,443 100.0 194 100.0
Age in years
Under 4 16,100 6.3 6.5 2.1
4-6 11,914 4.6 104 25
7-12 24,380 9.5 11.8 5.7
13-17 21,483 8.3 13.8 5.9
Total under 18 73,878 28.7 11.0 16.2
18 3,837 1.5 19.5 1.5
19-24 24,205 9.4 34.9 16.9
25-29 19,826 7.7 30.0 11.9
30-34 18,916 7.3 27.2 10.3
35-54 85,727 33.3 19.5 33.3
55-64 31,054 12.1 16.0 9.9
Sex
Male 128,208 49.8 21.4 54.7
Female 129,235 50.2 17.5 45.3
Race/ethnicity
Total Hispanic or Latino 40,762 15.8 35.9 29.2
Total black, single race 32,592 12.7 21.6 14.1
Total white, single race 165,292 64.2 15.0 49.4
'rr;(;[:;other races/multiple 6,491 25 220 29
Race/ethnicity and Sex
Hispanic or Latino Male 21,116 8.2 39.0 16.5
Black Male, single race 15,369 6.0 25.0 7.7
White Male, single race 82,800 32.2 16.3 26.9
ﬁzf‘er"’;ﬁ;'lfe'crgg”der 5,974 2.3 18.9 2.3
2‘23 races/multiple race 2,950 11 24.9 14
Hispanic or Latino Female 19,646 7.6 32.5 12.8
Black Female, single race 17,223 6.7 18.6 6.4
White Female, single race 82,493 32.0 13.6 22.4
fesr:]a;;é "szr']fgfe'srfcneder 6,332 25 17.6 2.2
Other races/multiple race 3,541 14 0.3 14

female



Marital statusb

Married 101,576 39.5 16.8 34.1
Widowed 3,289 1.3 21.7 1.4
Divorced 21,136 8.2 27.4 11.6
Separated 4,410 1.7 33.3 2.9
Never married 62,092 24.1 29.2 36.3

Census region

Northeast 47,149 18.3 15.7 14.8
Midwest 56,998 22.1 13.9 15.8
South 92,901 36.1 23.1 42.8
West 60,394 23.5 22.0 26.6

Perceived health status, under age 65

Excellent 87,667 34.1 16.1 28.2
Very good 81,785 31.8 18.8 30.8
Good 62,326 24.2 22.8 28.5
Fair 19,199 7.5 25.7 9.9
Poor 6,130 2.4 21.4 2.6

a Total includes persons with unknown perceived health status and marital status.
b For individuals age 16 and over. Excludes unknown marital status. As a result, percents do not sum to 100.
Note: Percent distributions may not add to 100 because of rounding.

Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical
Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2006.



Table D. Total population and uninsured persons under age 65: Standard errors by selected population
characteristics, United States, first half of 2006

Corresponds to Table 4

Percent distribution of

Percent uninsured

Percent distribution of

population uninsured population
Population characteristics Standard error
Total2 b 0.43 b
Age in years
Under 4 0.15 0.61 0.19
4-6 0.14 0.97 0.23
7-12 0.21 0.79 0.36
13-17 0.20 0.94 0.37
Total under 18 0.33 0.53 0.64
18 0.08 1.94 0.16
19-24 0.28 1.27 0.62
25-29 0.26 1.43 0.62
30-34 0.21 1.31 0.50
35-54 0.39 0.61 0.77
55-64 0.31 0.79 0.52
Sex
Male 0.27 0.51 0.66
Female 0.27 0.46 0.66
Race/ethnicity
Total Hispanic or Latino 0.72 0.96 1.32
Total black, single race 0.61 0.88 0.76
Total white, single race 1.02 0.47 1.42
;cr)]tgllleArzi?glPacific Islander, 034 214 0.62
Total other races/multiple races 0.25 2.25 0.36
Race/ethnicity and Sex
Hispanic or Latino Male 0.37 1.18 0.76
Black Male, single race 0.31 1.26 0.47
White Male, single race 0.56 0.61 1.00
,Sb\i?;réllr?;c;ﬂc Islander male, 018 291 0.31
Other races/multiple race male 0.11 3.16 0.22
Hispanic or Latino Female 0.37 1.14 0.72
Black Female, single race 0.33 0.90 0.41
White Female, single race 0.55 0.52 0.79
giiglr;/fscc;ﬁc Islander female, 018 249 0.36
Other races/multiple race female 0.15 2.46 0.23



Marital statusc¢

Married 0.43 0.54 0.79
Widowed 0.08 2.31 0.16
Divorced 0.23 1.09 0.53
Separated 0.09 2.42 0.24
Never married 0.39 0.78 0.84

Census region

Northeast 0.79 0.83 0.93
Midwest 1.08 0.82 1.21
South 1.21 0.73 1.72
West 1.06 0.93 1.45

Perceived health status, under age 65

Excellent 0.57 0.60 0.91
Very good 0.48 0.63 0.91
Good 0.42 0.69 0.86
Fair 0.20 1.08 0.46
Poor 0.11 1.77 0.23

a Total includes persons with unknown perceived health status and marital status.
b Not applicable.
¢ For individuals age 16 and over.

Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical
Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2006.



Table 5. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Population estimates by type

of coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, first half of 2006

Total population Any coverage Agg\,%r:;/gf Public only Uninsured
Population characteristics Number in thousands
Total2 292,947 242,560 184,682 57,878 50,387
Total under age 652 257,443 207,392 167,227 40,165 50,051
Age in years
Under 4 16,100 15,050 8,621 6,430 1,050
4-6 11,914 10,674 6,797 3,876 1,240
7-12 24,380 21,513 14,258 7,256 2,867
13-17 21,483 18,528 12,857 5,671 2,955
Total under 18 73,878 65,765 42,532 23,233 8,112
18 3,837 3,089 2,293 795 748
19-24 24,205 15,763 13,011 2,752 8,442
25-29 19,826 13,875 12,022 1,853 5,951
30-34 18,916 13,766 12,457 1,309 5,150
35-54 85,727 69,051 62,102 6,949 16,676
55-64 31,054 26,083 22,809 3,274 4,971
65 and over 35,505 35,168 17,455 17,713 337
Employment statusP
Employed 144,998 117,170 108,844 8,326 27,827
Not employed 81,908 66,951 38,613 28,339 14,956
Sex
Male 143,393 115,840 90,892 24,948 27,553
Female 149,555 126,720 93,790 32,930 22,835



Race/ethnicity

Total Hispanic or Latino 43,077 28,317 16,219 12,098 14,760
Total black, single race 35,540 28,479 17,504 10,975 7,061
Total white, single race 193,917 169,113 138,312 30,801 24,804

Total Asian/Pacific

Slander. sinle race 13,477 11,150 9,076 2,074 2,327
rT;gZ"SOther races/multiple 6,037 5,502 3,571 1,930 1,435
Census region

Northeast 54,178 46,721 37,188 9,533 7,457
Midwest 64,867 56,899 46,168 10,732 7,068
South 106,015 84,481 62,148 22,333 21,534
West 67,886 54,459 39,178 15,281 13,428

a Includes persons with unknown employment status and matrital status.
b For individuals age 16 and over.
— Sample size too small to produce reliable estimates.

Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical
Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2006.



Table E. Health insurance coverage of the civilian noninstitutionalized population: Standard errors by type of
coverage and selected population characteristics, United States, first half of 2006
Corresponds to Table 5

Any coverage Any private coverage Public only Uninsured
Population characteristics Standard error in thousands
Total2 5,817 4,864 1,733 1,648
Total under age 652 5,253 4,576 1,406 1,638
Age in years
Under 4 568 413 344 102
4-6 474 388 228 128
7-12 792 626 371 224
13-17 679 562 291 221
Total under 18 1,971 1,494 922 473
18 193 176 89 83
19-24 765 695 195 410
25-29 681 632 165 369
30-34 624 600 126 295
35-54 1,874 1,790 328 660
55-64 850 798 211 266
65 and over 1,082 719 706 59
Employment statusP
Employed 3,053 2,896 403 955
Not employed 1,705 1,179 933 571
Sex
Male 2,910 2,506 814 896

Female 3,038 2,486 1,030 874



Race/ethnicity

Total Hispanic or Latino 1,574 1,124 680
Total black, single race 1,626 1,089 679
Total white, single race 4,379 3,901 1,160
rTaO(;[:I Asian/Pacific Islander, single 867 718 279
Total other races/multiple races 582 391 270
Census region

Northeast 2,065 1,888 727
Midwest 2,993 2,572 770
South 3,400 2,785 979
West 2,957 2,256 1,014

906
416

995

332

183

484
637
1,195

867

a Includes persons with unknown employment status and marital status.
b For individuals age 16 and over.
— Sample size too small to produce reliable estimates.

Source: Center for Financing, Access, and Cost Trends, Agency for Healthcare Research and Quality: Medical
Expenditure Panel Survey Household Component, 2006.
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